A by-law to amend the City's Building By-law 0203-2019, as amended, to extend the expiation dates of Schedule "A-3" (Permit Fees and Refunds) and Schedule "B-3" (Building Classification and Permit Fees) from December 31, 2023 to December 31, 2024.

WHEREAS Section 7 of the *Building Code Act, 1992*, S.O 1992, Chapter 23 as amended authorizes Council to pass by-laws with respect to (but not limited to) prescribing classes of permits under the Act, providing for applications for permits, requiring applications to be accompanied by such plans, specifications, documents and other information as is prescribed and requiring the payment of fees on applications (the "Building By-law");

AND WHEREAS on December 4, 2019, Council for the Corporation of the City of Mississauga ("Council") enacted By-law 0203-2019 to enact the Building By-law prescribing classes of permits under the *Building Code Act*, providing for applications for permits, requiring applications to be accompanied by such plans, specifications, documents and other information as is prescribed and requiring the payment of fees on applications;

AND WHEREAS Council now desires to amend the Building By-law, as amended, in order to extend the expiration dates of Schedule "A-3" (Permit Fees and Refunds) and Schedule "B-3" (Building Classification and Permit Fees) from December 31, 2023 to December 31, 2024;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga, **ENACTS** as follows:

- 1. That the Building By-law 0203-2019, as amended, be further amended as follows:
 - (a) That Schedule "A-3" of the Building By-law 0203-2019 be amended by deleting "Effective January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2023" in its entirety and replacing it with "Effective January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2024".
 - (b) That Schedule "B-3" of the Building By-law 0203-2019, be amended by deleting "Effective January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2023" in its entirety and replacing it with "Effective January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2024".

ENACTED and	PASSED thisday of	2023.
Approve		
Legal Se City Sol		MAYOR
City of Miss		
Lisho	shir	CLERK
Tushar Sharm	a	
Date: Decemb	er 5, 2023	
File: BL.01-23	.31	